## City of St. Charles, Illinois Resolution No. 2024 -

## A Resolution Authorizing the Purchase and Installation of the Phoenix G2, Fire Station Alerting System

## Presented & Passed by the City Council on July 1, 2024

WHEREAS, the City staff has continued to work to identify and purchase needed replacement systems and technology for public safety purposes to maintain a high-level of public safety services.

WHEREAS, the current fire station alerting systems in all fire stations is outdated and unsupported causing operational concerns.

WHEREAS, the purchase and installation of the Phoenix G2 fire station alerting system will provide an upgrade and dependability at the fire station level with modern technology and this system will be compatible with the dispatch center and other area fire departments.

WHEREAS, the Phoenix G2 Fire Station Alerting System has been identified as the best system for fire department operational needs and will provide hardware and software technology capabilities with upgradable potential to provide reliable service for the next decade.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Mayor and City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, to authorize the purchase and installation of the needed Phoenix G2 Fire Station Alerting Systems in the amount of \$142,061.29.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2024.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_2024.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2024.

Lora A. Vitek, Mayor

Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_ Page 2

ATTEST:

City Clerk

COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain: